

Case No. C101902

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

MARIPOSA COUNTY, et al.,
Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
Respondent,

MARIO DE JESUS
Real Party in Interest

On Appeal From Sacramento County Superior Court
Case Number: 34-2023-800004068-CU-WN-GDS
Honorable Jennifer K. Rockwell

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MARIPOSA COUNTY, ET AL.;
PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES**

Jennifer M. Flores, SBN 271493
JMFlores@tularecounty.ca.gov
Allison K. Pierce, SBN 252049
AKPierce@tularecounty.ca.gov
Jennifer E. Takehana, SBN 288038
JTakehana@tularecounty.ca.gov
Marit C. Erickson, SBN 241926
MErickson1@tularecounty.ca.gov
TULARE COUNTY COUNSEL
2900 W. Burrel Ave
Visalia, California 93277
Telephone: (559) 636-4950
Facsimile: (559) 615-3037

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PARTIES	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MARIPOSA COUNTY, ET AL.....	5
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES	7
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. STATEMENT OF CASE AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT FACTS.....	8
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. Preventing Workplace Sexual Harassment Is a Clearly Defined and Compelling Public Policy	11
B. CalHR’s Decision Is Contrary to Public Policy and Forces the County into an Untenable and Legally Compromised Position..	12
C. CalHR’s Decision Has Broad Impact.....	13
V. CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	16
PROOF OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 121	13
<i>Bailey v. San Francisco Dist. Attorney's Off.</i> (2024) 16 Cal.5th 611	13
<i>County of Santa Cruz v. Civil Service Commission of Santa Cruz</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1577	10
<i>Ellison v. Brady</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 924 F.2d 872.....	13-14
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> (1993) 510 U.S. 17.....	13
<i>Miller v. Dept. of Corrections</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 446	13
<i>Skelly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 194	10
<i>State Dept. of Health Services v. Super. Ct.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1026	12
<i>Swenson v. Potter</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 271 F.3d 1184.....	12
<i>Talmo v. Civil Service Commission</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 210.....	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
Code Civ. Proc., § 1085	10
Gov. Code, § 12920	11, 13
Gov. Code, § 12923, subd. (a).....	11

Gov. Code, § 12940, subd. (j)(1).....	11
Gov. Code, § 12940, subd. (k)	12
Gov. Code, § 12950.1, subd. (a).....	11-12
Gov. Code, § 12965, subd. (c)(6)	12
Gov. Code, § 19800	8, 9
Gov. Code, § 19802	9
Gov. Code, § 19803	9

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 11008, subd. (h)(3).....	11
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 11023.....	12
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 17030.....	9
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 17044.....	10
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 17045.....	10

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.208.....	2
Cal Rules of Court, rule 8.504(d)(1).....	16

Other

California Department of Human Resources, MSS Program History, available at https://www.calhr.ca.gov/about-calhr/divisions-programs/selection-division/mss-program-history/ , (as of 12/31/2025) ...	9
California Department of Human Resources, MSS Program Transition Frequently Asked Questions, available at https://www.calhr.ca.gov/about-calhr/divisions-programs/selection-division/mss-frequently-asked-questions/ , (as of 12/31/2025)	9
